Operating manual
Distributor for:
Modbus fieldbus
INVEOR
Thank you for choosing to work with EPA!
EPA - your competent partner for KOSTAL when it comes
to individual service & comprehensive services.
If you have any questions about the product, please feel free

Read at address 3999, 4 register (4 x 16-bit)
16-bit access:
Address Data type Designation Unit Description
1999 WORD* Status word - See structure of status word 4.1.2
2000 WORD Actual frequency Hz Signed 16-bit standardised to 0.1 Hz/digit
Tab.: 1 Addresses of process values Out 16-bit
32-bit access:
Address Data type Designation Unit Description
3999 DWORD* Status word - See structure of status word 4.1.2
4001 REAL*** Actual frequency Hz
Tab.: 2 Addresses of process values Out 32-bit
* WORD data type corresponds to INT16 = 2 bytes
** DWORD data type corresponds to UINT32 = 4 bytes
***REAL data type corresponds to = 4 bytes
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
The REAL depiction is the standard IEEE format
(Help: 50 % target value = 0X42480000)
The endianness of the fieldbus should be observed for all data types.
Accessing data v ia Modbus
Operating manual for Modbus fieldbus | DOC01824550-0005 | 2020-12 | V1.4 EN 15
4.1.2 Structure of INVEOR status word
The meanings of the individual bits of the INVEOR status word are described in the following table.
Bit Value Meaning Description
0
1 Ready for engagement Grid voltage present, no fault
0 Not ready for engagement
1
1 Ready for operation No fault / HW enable set
0 Not ready for operation
2
1 Operation Motor is energised
0 Operation blocked
3
1 Error active A fault is present
0 Free from faults
4
1 No OFF 2 On 2 off / STW bit 1 set ³(logic can be inverted with parameter 6.066.)
0 Electr. stop active (OFF 2)
5
1 No OFF 3 On 3 off / STW bit 2 set ³(logic can be inverted with parameter 6.066)
0 Rapid stop active (OFF 3)
6
1 Engagement inhibit active 1 PWM blocked
0 No engagement inhibit 1 PWM enabled
7 1 Warning active  2 A warning is present
0 No warning
8
1 Nominal/actual value
deviation in tolerance
range
Actual value within a tolerance band
Parameter 6.070 / 6.071
0 Nominal/actual value
deviation outside tolerance
range
9
1 Control from AG INVEOR is parameterised for activation via fieldbus
0 No control from AG
10
1 Target frequency reached Actual frequency > = reference value
(Parameter 6.072)
0 Target frequency fallen
below
Actual frequency < reference value
11
1 - -
0 -
12
1 - -
0 -
13
1 - -
0 -
14
1 -
0 - -
15
1 -

Write at address 4003, 4 register (4 x 16-bit)
16-bit access:
Address Data type Designation Unit Description
2001 WORD* Control word - See structure of control word 4.2.1
2002 WORD Nominal frequency Hz
Signed 16-bit standardised to 0.1 Hz/digit
e.g. 15 Hz = value 150
Tab.: 6 Addresses of process values In 16-bit
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
With PID control
PID target value % = 𝑉𝑉𝑉𝑉𝑉𝑉𝑉𝑉𝑉𝑉 𝑥𝑥 𝐹𝐹𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀𝑀
10
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
The target value is only accepted if bit 6 (target value enabled) and bit 10 (control from automation device) is set.
Otherwise the target value is rejected.
32-bit access:
Address Data type Designation Unit Description
4003 DWORD* Control word - See structure of control word 4.2.1
4005 REAL*** Nominal frequency % 100 % = maximum frequency
Tab.: 7 Addresses of process values In 32-bit
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
The target value is only accepted if bit 6 (target value enabled) and bit 10 (control from automation device) is set.
Otherwise the target value is rejected.
* WORD data type corresponds to INT16 = 2 bytes
** DWORD data type corresponds to UINT32 = 4 bytes
***REAL data type corresponds to = 4 bytes
Accessing data v ia Modbus
20 Operating manual for Modbus fieldbus | DOC01824550-0005 | 2020-12 | V1.4 EN
4.2.1 Structure of INVEOR control word
The meanings of the individual bits of the INVEOR control word are described in the following table.
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
The control word is only accepted if bit 10 (control from AG) is set, otherwise the sent control word is rejected.
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
The target value is only accepted if bit 6 (target value enabled) and bit 10 (control from automation device) is set.
Otherwise the target value is rejected.
Bit Value Meaning Description
0
 1* ON 1 Engagement condition 1
 0 OFF 1 Shut down via ramp
1
 1* ON 2 Engagement condition 2
 0 Electr. stop (OFF 2)  Switch off PWM, free shutdown
2
 1* ON 3 Engagement condition 3
 0 Rapid stop (OFF 3) Shut down via fastest possible ramp
3
 1* Operating condition 1 Operating condition 1
 0  Switch off PWM, free shutdown
4
 1* Operating condition 2 Operating condition 2
 0  Shut down via fastest possible ramp
5
 1 - -
 0 - -
6
 1* Enable target value Adopt target value
 0 Block target value Reject target value
7
 1 Error acknowledgement (0-> 1) Collective acknowledgement on pos. flank
 0* --- ---
8
 1 - -
 0 - -
9
 1 - -
 0 - -
10
 1* Control from AG Management via interface, control word valid
 0  Control word is rejected
11
 1 - -
 0
12
 1 - -
 0
13
 1 - -
 0
14
 1 - -
 0
15
 1 - -
 0
Tab.: 8 Control word

 𝑥𝑥 215 = 2621
16-bit access:
Address Data type Designation Unit Maximum Description
1049 WORD* Digital relay outputs 1
 Control of outputs:
Bit 0 = Dig Out 1
 (Parameter 4.150 = 25)
Bit 1 = Dig Out 2
 (Parameter 4.170 = 25)
Bit 2 = Relay 1
 (Parameter 4.190 = 25)
Bit 3 = Relay 2
 (Parameter 4.210 = 25)
Bit 4 = Virt Out 1
 (Parameter 4.230 = 25)
1050 WORD Analogue Out 1 V 10.0 Control of analogue output
1051 WORD Customised input variable 1, low word 1
 Customised input variable soft PLC
(32 bit)
1052 WORD Customised input variable 1, high word 1
 Customised input variable soft PLC
(32 bit)
1053 WORD
Customised input variable 2 / PID actual
value
- 10000 Customised input variable soft PLC
1054 WORD Customised input variable 3 - 10000 Customised input variable soft PLC
1055 WORD Customised input variable 4 - 10000 Customised input variable soft PLC
32-bit access:
Address Data type Designation Unit Maximum Description
2099 DWORD* Digital relay outputs 1
 Control of outputs:
Bit 0 = Dig Out 1
 (Parameter 4.150 = 25)
Bit 1 = Dig Out 2
 (Parameter 4.170 = 25)
Bit 2 = Relay 1
 (Parameter 4.190 = 25)
Bit 3 = Relay 2
 (Parameter 4.210 = 25)
Bit 4 = Virt Out 1
 (Parameter 4.230 = 25)
2101 REAL Analogue Out 1 V 10.0 Control of analogue output
2103 DWORD Customised input variable 1 1
 Customised input variable soft PLC
(32 bit)
2107 REAL
Customised input variable 2 / PID actual
value
- 10000 Customised input variable soft PLC
2109 REAL Customised input variable 3 - 10000 Customised input variable soft PLC
2111 REAL Customised input variable 4 - 10000 Customised input variable soft PLC
Tab.: 9 Addresses of process data In 32-bit
* DWORD data type corresponds to UINT32 = 4 bytes
Accessing data v ia Modbus
22 Operating manual for Modbus fieldbus | DOC01824550-0005 | 2020-12 | V1.4 EN
4.3 Parameters
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Only parameters with an access level of 2 or less can be accessed
(see list of parameters in operating manual).
Access for both reading and writing is possible.
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
You will find detailed information about the parameters in the "Parameters" chapter of the "INVEOR drive controller"
operating manual.
4.3.1 Parameters
The following parameters can be accessed for reading and writing.
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Changing a parameter value via the fieldbus includes direct EEPROM write access.
 INFORMATION
With the 32-bit data width, all parameters are of the "REAL" data type.
With the 16-bit data width, all parameters In are of the "INT16" data type (values standardised to the maximum value)
e.g. adaptation of maximum frequency (address 3000) to 75 Hz
Maximum 400 Hz
75 Hz
400 𝐻𝐻𝐻𝐻
 𝑥𝑥 215 = 6144
Accessing data v ia Modbus
Operating manual for Modbus fieldbus | DOC01824550-0005 | 2020-12 | V1.4 EN 23
 IMPORTANT INFORMATION
The data below is listed sorted in ascending order by "Number*".
Modbus INVEOR parameter
16-bit 32-bit Number* Accepted Name in German Minimum Maximum Unit
2999 5999 1,020 2: Always Minimum frequency 0 400 Hz
3000 6001 1,021 2: Always Maximum frequency 5 400 Hz
3002 6005 1,050 2: Always Deceleration time 1 0.1 1000 s
3003 6007 1,051 2: Always Run up time 1 0.1 1000 s
3047 6095 1,052 2: Always Deceleration time 2 0.1 1000 s
3048 6097 1,053 2: Always Run up time 2 0.1 1000 s
3049 6099 1,054 2: Always Ramp selection 0 9
3171 6343 1,088 2: Always Deceleration time 3 0.1 1000 s
3007 6015 1,100 2: Always Operating mode 0 3
3004 6009 1,130 2: Always Target value source 0 10
3006 6013 1,131 2: Always Target value approval 0 16
3080 6161 1,132 2: Always Start protection 0 8
3040 6081 1,150 2: Always Rotation direction 0 16
3052 6105 1,180 2: Always Acknowledge function 0 7
3053 6107 1,181 2: Always Auto
acknowledgement 0 1000 s
3108 6217 1,182 2: Always Auto ackn. no. 0 500
3054 6109 2.050 2: Always Fixed frequency